

**In The
United States Court Of Appeals
for the Third Circuit
No. 15-1056**

**DANIEL BOCK, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**PRESSLER & PRESSLER, LLP,
Defendant-Appellant**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT
PRESSLER & PRESSLER, LLP**

On Appeal from the Opinion and Order of the District Court dated June 30, 2014, granting Appellee's Motion for Summary Judgment and the Final Judgment entered on December 4, 2014.

PRESSLER & PRESSLER, LLP Mitchell L. Williamson, Esq. 7 Entin Road Parsippany, NJ 07054 (973) 753-5100 (telephone) (973) 753-5353 (facsimile) mwilliamson@pressler-pressler.com	BARRON & NEWBURGER, P.C. Manuel H. Newburger 1212 Guadalupe, Suite 104 Austin, Texas 78701-1837 (512) 476-9103 Fax: (512) 279-0310 mnewburger@bn-lawyers.com
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant, Pressler & Pressler, LLP	Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant, Pressler & Pressler, LLP

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 11

I. The FDCPA regulates traditional collection activities in which attorneys and law firms compete with collection agencies but not those activities that constitute the practice of law and that are exclusively the province of attorneys 11

II. Regulation of the practice of law is a matter exclusively for the states..... 18

III. The FDCPA does not regulate communications with Courts..... 26

IV. The doctrine of meaningful attorney involvement, as created by the courts under the FDCPA, does not apply to the filing and service of a collection lawsuit..... 27

V. Compliance with the judicially-created duty of meaningful attorney review under the FDCPA encompasses ethical delegation of tasks..... 31

VI. The *Noerr-Pennington* doctrine and U.S. Const. amend. I bar the imposition of liability under the FDCPA based on the “meaningful attorney involvement” theory 35

VII. A Violation of N.J.R.Ct. 1:4-8 is not a violation of the FDCPA..... 39

CONCLUSION 49

CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP 52

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)..... 53

CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS..... 53

CERTIFICATION OF VIRUS CHECK..... 54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 55

APPENDIX VOLUME I is bound with the brief

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alden v. Maine. 527 U.S. 706, 119 S. Ct. 2240 20
 144 L. Ed. 2d 636 (1999)

Ali v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC, 2014 WL
 1767564 (D.N.J. 2014)..... 44

Allen v. LaSalle Bank, 629 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 27

Amond v. Brincefield, Hartnett & Assocs., PC,..... 48
 175 F.3d 1013 (Table, Text at 1999 US App.
 LEXIS 4815, 1999 WL 152555) (4th Cir. 1999)

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 8
 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1986)

Avila v. Rubin, 84 F.3d 222 (7th Cir. 1996) 28,31

Bandy v. Midland Funding, LLC, 2013 U.S. Dist. 26
 LEXIS 7983 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 18, 2013)

Baxt v. Liloia, 155 N.J. 190, 714 A.2d 271 (N.J. 1998) 23,24

Belser v. Blatt, Hasenmiller, Leibsker & Moore, LLC, 45
 480 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2007)

Bird v. Pressler & Pressler, L.L.P., 2013 U.S. Dist. 26
 LEXIS 74682 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2013)

Caminetti v. United States, 242 U.S. 470, 30
 61 L. Ed. 442, 37 S. Ct. 192 (1917)

Carbis Sales, Inv. v. Eisenberg, 397 N.J. Super. 64,
 935 A.2d 1236 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2007) 25

Clark v. Capital Credit & Collection Servs., Inc., 49
 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006)

Clomon v. Jackson, 988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993) 27,28,30

Cohen v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77052 (D.N.J. 2008) 22-24

Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Prof'l Real Estate Investors, Inc., 944 F.2d 1525 (9th Cir. 1991), *aff'd* 508 U.S. 49 (1993) 36

Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc., 365 U.S. 127, 81 S. Ct. 523, 5 L. Ed. 2d 464 (1961) 35

Eddis v. Midland Funding, LLC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22193 (D.N.J. 2012) 23,24

Edwards v. GMC, 153 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1998) 44

Freeman v. Lasky, Haas & Cohler, 410 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2005) 37

FTC v. Check Investors, Inc., 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007) 15

Gabriele v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 24478, 503 Fed. Appx. 89 (2d Cir. 2012) 20

Ginx, Inc. v. Soho Alliance, 720 F. Supp. 2d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 38

Gonzalez v. Kay, 577 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2009) 19

Greco v. Trauner, Cohen & Thomas, L.L.P., 412 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2005) 19,29,31

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A., 530 U.S. 1, 147 L. Ed. 2d 1, 120 S. Ct. 1942 (2000) 30

Harvey v. Great Seneca Fin. Corp., 453 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2006) 45

Heintz v. Jenkins, 514 U.S. 291, 115 S. Ct. 1489,..... 13,14,27
 131 L. Ed. 2d 395 (1995), 46

Hemmingsen v. Messerli & Kramer, P.A., 674 F.3d 814 37,45,50
 (8th Cir. 2012)

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424, 103 S. Ct. 21
 1933, 76 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1983)

Hickman v. Alpine Asset Mgmt., Grp., LLC, No. 11-1236, 45
 2012 WL 4062694 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 14, 2012)

Hozier v. Midwest Fasteners, Inc., 908 F.2d 1155 8
 (3d Cir. 1990)

Hrivnak v. NCO Portfolio Mgmt., 994 F. Supp. 2d 889 26
 (N.D. Ohio 2014)

Hurd v. Ralphs Grocery Co., 824 F.2d 806..... 44
 (9th Cir. 1987)

In re Estate of Ehrlich, 427 N.J. Super. 64, 47 A.3d 12 40
 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2012)

In re Simon, 206 N.J. 306, 20 A.3d 421 (N.J. 2011) 20

Iselin v. United States, 270 U.S. 245, 70 L. Ed. 566, 47
 46 S. Ct. 248, 62 Ct. Cl. 755 (1926)

Jenkins v. Heintz, 124 F.3d 824, *cert. denied*, 523 U.S. 47,48
 1022, 118 S. Ct. 1304, 140 L. Ed. 3d 469 (1998)

Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich 14,50
LPA, 559 U.S. 573, 130 S. Ct. 1605,
 176 L. Ed. 2d 519 (2010)

Juster Assoc. v. Rutland, 901 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1990) 36

Kirby v. Allegheny Beverage Corp., 811 F.2d 253 44
 (4th Cir. 1987)

<i>Leis v. Flynt</i> , 439 U.S. 438, 99 S. Ct. 698, 58 L. Ed. 2d 717 (1979)	19,25
<i>Leshner v. Law Offices of Mitchell N. Kay, PC</i> , 650 F.3d..... 993 (3d Cir. 2011)	19,29,31
<i>Lipa v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 841 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	45
<i>Mansfield v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34102, 2011 WL 1212939 (S.D. Cal. March 30, 2011)	45
<i>Middleton v. Plus Four, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS..... 30619 (D. Nev. Mar. 7, 2014)	26
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618, 56 L. Ed. 2d 581, 98 S. Ct. 2010 (1978)	47
<i>Mosdos Chofetz Chaim, Inc. v. Vill. Of Wesley Hills</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	38
<i>Nat'l Amusements, Inv. V. Town of Dedham</i> , 43 F.3d 731,..... (1st Cir. 1995)	8
<i>New Century Financial Services, Inc. v. Oughla</i> , 98 A.3d 583, 437 N.J. Super. 299 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2014), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied by MSW Capital, LLC v. Zaidi</i> , 95 A.3d 258, 218 N.J. 531 (N.J. 2014)	43
<i>Newman v. Checkrite Cal.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1354..... (E.D. Cal. 1995)	33
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Basell USA Inc.</i> ,..... 512 F.3d 86 (3d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>O Builders & Assocs., Inc. v. Yuna Corp. of NJ</i> , 206 N.J. 109, 19 A.3d 966 (N.J. 2011)	18

<i>O'Rourke v. Palisades Acquisition XVI, LLC</i> , 635 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1141, 181 L.Ed.2d 1017 (2012)	26
<i>Palmer v. Stassinios</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4265..... (N.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2009)	31
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49, 113 S. Ct. 1920, 123 L. Ed. 2d 611 (1993)	38
<i>Perry v. Stewart Title Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 1197 (5th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Richardson v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 583 Fed. Appx. 124, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 17329 (4th Cir. 2014)	45
<i>Slanina v. United Recovery Systems, LP</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121356 (M.D. Pa. 2011)	48
<i>Smith v. Harrison</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51685..... (D.N.J. 2008)	23
<i>Smith v. Transworld Sys., Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 1025 (6th Cir. 1992)	48
<i>Sosa v. DirecTV</i> , 437 F.3d 92 (9th Cir. 2006)	35-37
<i>State Auto Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. ProDesign, P.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 86 (3d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Stiefvater Real Estate, Inc. v. Hinsdale</i> , 812 F.2d 805 (2d Cir. 1987)	44
<i>Stoeckel v. Twp. of Knowlton</i> , 387 N.J. Super. 1, 902 A.2d 930 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 188 N.J. 489, 909 A.2d 724 (N.J. 2006).....	25
<i>Sykes v. Mel Harris & Assocs.</i> , 757 F.Supp. 2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	36

Tarpley v. Keistler, 188 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 1999) 36

Tinsley v. Integrity Financial Partners, Inc., 634 F.3d 26
416 (7th Cir. 2011)

Toll Brothers, Inc. v. Township of West Windsor, 18
190 N.J. 61, 918 A.2d 595 (N.J. 2007)

United Mine Workers v. Pennington, 381 U.S. 657, 35
85 S. Ct. 1585, 14 L. Ed. 2d 626 (1965)

United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc., 489 U.S. 235, 30
103 L. Ed. 2d 290, 109 S. Ct. 1026 (1989)

Video Intern. Prod., Inc. v. Warner-Amex Cable Commc'ns, Inc., 858 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1988) 38

White v. Lee, 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) 37

Winberry v. Salisbury, 5 N.J. 240, 74 A.2d 406 (N.J. 1950), 18
cert. denied 340 U.S. 877 (1950)

Worthington v. Wilson, 8 F.3d 1253 (7th Cir. 1993) 44

Yentin v. Michaels, Louis & Assocs., Inc., 2011 U.S. Dist. 49
LEXIS 104711 (E.D. Pa. 2011)

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I 10,35,38

Pub. L. 95-109, § 803(6)(F), 91 Stat. 874, 875..... 12

Pub. L. 99-361, 100 Stat. 768 12

15 U.S.C. § 1692, *et seq.*..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e) 12

15 U.S.C. § 1692e	18,23,27 40,42,45
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(3)	16,22,30, 31
15 U.S.C. § 1692f.....	22,23
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(3).....	4,46
15 U.S.C. § 1692i.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	10,38,44, 47,48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	8
N.J.R.Ct. 1:1-1	44
N.J.R.Ct. 1:4-8	3,10,24, 25,38-47, 49
N.J.R.Ct. 1:4-8(a)(3)	42
N.J.R.Ct. 1:21-1	16,29
N.J. Court Rules, RPC 1.1	6,32
N.J. Court Rules, RPC 1.3	6,20

N.J. Court Rules, RPC 1.5 20,21,32

N.J. Court Rules, RPC 5.3 6,34

ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.1, 32
Official Comment 8

ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct 5.3 34

Other Authorities

53 Fed. Reg. 50097-02 (1988) 28

American Bar Association, Formal Opinion 68 (1932)..... 31

H.R. 99-405 (99th Cong., 1st Sess.) 12,14

N.D. Admin. Code 13-04-02-04(3)..... 15

Pressler & Verniero, *Current N.J. Court Rules*,
comment 2.1 on R. 1:1-1 (2014)..... 18
